

FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93)	W	7/41	RECOR
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.	4/94)	131 ¹⁰	TI
T⊾b settings □ □ □	⇒ ▼	<u> </u>	▼

06-17-1998



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of conveying party(ies): U.S. Patent & TMOTO/TM Mail Receipt 100 Party 100 Pa	Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Cellcast Communication Products, Inc. Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State OK ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	Street Address: 110 South Main Street City: Owasso State: OK ZIP: 74055 Individual(s) citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	□ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State ○ K I a homa □ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,611,115 ttached? □ Yes ■ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Shanley and Baker Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Street Address: 2233 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W. City: Washington State: D.C. ZIP: 20007	Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infom the original document. Andrew Aldag Name of Person Signing	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of U U/2/99 Signature Date Double	



ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT is entered into this 7 day of May, 1992, by StairMaster Sports/Medical Products, Inc., f/k/a Tri-Tech, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation ("Assignor"), and Cellcast Communication Products, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- Assignor has adopted and has registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the trademark set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademark").
- B. Assignee desires to acquire the Trademark from Assignor, and Assignor desires to transfer the Trademark to Assignee.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment Without Recourse. Assignor assign, convey and transfer to Assignee, without recourse, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of its business symbolized by the Trademark.
- Patent and Trademark Office. The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue a new Certificate of Registration in the name of the Assignee, for the Trademark.
- Indemnification. Assignee will defend, indemnify and hold Assignor harmless from any liability arising out of this assignment or Assignee's use of the Trademark.

ASSIGNEE:

CELLCAST COMMUNICATION PRODUCTS, INC.

ASSIGNOR:

STAIRMASTER SPORTS/MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC. f/k/a Tri-Tech, Inc.

J:\\ht\12617-00.007\1Zatrade.24C

Randal L. Peterson President and Chief Executive Officer

Express Mail No. 6/11/1/ 275/7

I hereby certify that this paper is being mailed by Express Mail on this

REEL: T741 KANE

TRADEMARK



STATE OF WASHINGTON) COUNTY OF KING

I, <u>leather C. Foresos</u>, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State and County, do hereby certify that before me this date personally appeared Randal L. Peterson, known to me to be the President of StairMaster Sports/Medical Products, Inc., f/k/a TriTech, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation, and acknowledged to me that he was the person who appeared before me, that he was authorized to execute and deliver the instrument, and acknowledged to me that in such capacity he executed and delivered the foregoing instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act of the aforesaid corporation.

Dated this 2/ day of May, 1992.

I, Thinds he would, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State and County, do hereby certify that before me this date personally appeared to the the known to me to be the known of Cellcast Communication Products, Inc., and Makeun corporation, and acknowledged to me that he/she was the person who appeared before me, that he/she was authorized to execute and deliver the instrument, and acknowledged to me that in such capacity he/she executed and delivered the foregoing instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act of the aforesaid corporation.

Dated this day of May, 1992.

My Appointment Expires: 10 14

J:\fht\12617-00.007\1Zatrade.240

TRADEMARK REEL: 1741 FRAME: 0980



EXHIBIT A

FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK

FILING/REG. NO.

ISSUE/FILING DATE

STATUS

CELLCAST

-8 U.S./1,611,115

8/28/90

Issued; declaration due between 8/28/95 & 8/28/96.

5/92 no further action by Townsend & Townsend.

J:\{ht\12617.00.007\12atrade.24C

RECORDED: 06/03/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1741 FRAME: 0981